



Microfinance organization
Arnur Credit LLP

Financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2021

TABLE OF CONTENT

STATEMENT OF MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE PREPARATION AND APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statement of financial position	1
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	2
Statement of changes in equity	3
Statement of cash flows	4
Notes to the financial statements	5-49

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

STATEMENT OF MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE PREPARATION AND APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Management of Microfinance organization Arnur Credit LLP (hereinafter – the “Company”) is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements, that fairly present the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2021 and the results of its operations, changes in equity and cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2021 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (hereinafter - “IFRS”).

In preparing the financial statements management is responsible for:

- selecting of proper accounting principles and its consistent application;
- presenting information, including accounting policies, in a manner that provides relevance, reliability, comparability and understandability of such information;
- using of reasonable and appropriate estimates and assumptions;
- providing additional disclosures when compliance with the requirements of IFRS is insufficient for users of the financial statements to understand the impact of particular transactions, as well as other events and conditions on the financial position and financial results of the Company’s operation; and
- assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern in the foreseeable future.

Management is also responsible for:

- designing, implementing and maintaining the effective and reliable functionality of the internal control system;
- maintaining adequate accounting system which allows the preparation of information about the Company financial position at any time with reasonable accuracy, and to ensure compliance of the financial statements with IFRS;
- maintaining accounting records in accordance with the legislation of the Republic of Kazakhstan;
- adopting measures within its competence to safeguard assets of the Company; and
- detecting and preventing fraud and other irregularities.

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 were approved by the management of the Company on 31 March 2022.

Chairwoman of the Management Board



Kurbanaliyeva R.N.

Chief accountant

Kadyrbayeva A.E.

31 March 2022
Shymkent, the Republic of Kazakhstan

Grant Thornton LLP

Office 2103
4V BC Nurlıy Tau, n.p. 21V
15 Al-Farabi ave.
Almaty
050059/A15E2P5

T +7 (727) 311 13 40

almaty@kz.gt.com
www.grantthornton.kz

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Founders and Management of Microfinance organization Arnur Credit LLP

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Microfinance organization Arnur Credit LLP (hereinafter – “the Company”), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (hereinafter - “IFRSs”).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (“ISAs”). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the Republic of Kazakhstan, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during audit of Microfinance organization Arnur Credit LLP.

Grant Thornton LLP



Arman Chingibayev
Engagement Partner

Certified Auditor of the Republic of Kazakhstan
Certificate #MF-0000487 on October 12, 1999
The Republic of Kazakhstan



Yerzhan Dossymbekov
General Director
Grant Thornton LLP

State license for providing audit services on the territory of the Republic of Kazakhstan #18015053, issued by the internal state audit Committee of the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Kazakhstan on August 3, 2018 (date of initial issue - July 27, 2011).

31 March 2022
Almaty, the Republic of Kazakhstan

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Notes	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	6	1,143,530	935,465
Amounts due from credit institutions	7	301,491	1,718,039
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	8	307,430	409,895
Loans to customers	9, 22	22,116,044	16,009,215
Current corporate income tax assets		9,893	51,156
Property and equipment and intangible assets	10	1,105,268	1,004,774
Investment property	11	186,092	217,171
Other assets		74,568	108,834
TOTAL ASSETS		25,244,316	20,454,549
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Liabilities			
Borrowings from third parties	12	16,782,959	13,795,886
Deferred income tax liability	13	78,876	67,031
Other liabilities		151,361	123,526
TOTAL LIABILITIES		17,013,196	13,986,443
Equity			
Charter capital	14	436,364	436,364
Additional paid-in capital		260,182	260,182
Property revaluation reserve		227,683	237,974
Retained earnings		7,306,891	5,533,586
TOTAL EQUITY		8,231,120	6,468,106
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		25,244,316	20,454,549

Accompanying notes on pages 5 to 49 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Chairwoman of the Management Board




Kurbanaliyeva R.N.

Chief accountant


Kadyrbayeva A.E.

31 March 2022
Shymkent, the Republic of Kazakhstan

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP


STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Notes	2021	2020
Interest income	15, 22	6,765,404	5,879,796
Interest expense	15	(2,784,608)	(2,692,879)
Net interest income before credit loss expense		3,980,796	3,186,917
Expected credit loss expenses	17	(432,072)	(772,102)
Net interest income		3,548,724	2,414,815
Net gain from operations with financial assets at fair value through profit or loss			
Rent income	11	3,979	1,236
Other operating income		33,163	25,143
Net non-interest income		42,504	30,859
Personnel expenses	16	79,646	57,238
Depreciation of property and equipment and amortization of intangible assets	10	(914,428)	(701,064)
Net gain from foreign exchange operations		(33,317)	(26,959)
Other operating expenses	16	(12,705)	18,877
Other income/ (expenses), net		(522,682)	(449,061)
Operating expenses		57,221	(11,509)
Profit before corporate income tax expense		(1,425,911)	(1,169,716)
Corporate income tax expenses	13	2,202,459	1,302,337
Net income		(439,445)	(181,695)
Other comprehensive income:		1,763,014	1,120,642
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:			
Revaluation of land and building		–	102,687
Total other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods		–	102,687
Total other comprehensive income for the year		–	102,687
Total comprehensive income for the year		1,763,014	1,223,329


Accompanying notes on pages 5 to 49 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Chairwoman of the Management Board




Kurbanaliyeva R.N.

Chief accountant


Kadyrbayeva A.E.

31 March 2022
Shymkent, the Republic of Kazakhstan

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Charter capital	Additional paid-in capital	Property revaluation reserve	Retained earnings	Total equity
As at 31 December 2019	436,364	260,182	161,258	4,386,973	5,244,777
Net income	—	—	—	1,120,642	1,120,642
Other comprehensive income	—	—	102,687	—	102,687
Total comprehensive income	—	—	102,687	1,120,642	1,223,329
Disposal of property and equipment	—	—	(21,801)	21,801	—
Amortisation of property revaluation reserve	—	—	(4,170)	4,170	—
As at 31 December 2020	436,364	260,182	237,974	5,533,586	6,468,106
Net income	—	—	—	1,763,014	1,763,014
Other comprehensive income	—	—	—	—	—
Total comprehensive income	—	—	—	1,763,014	1,763,014
Disposal of property and equipment	—	—	(5,539)	5,539	—
Amortisation of property revaluation reserve	—	—	(4,752)	4,752	—
As at 31 December 2021	436,364	260,182	227,683	7,306,891	8,231,120

Accompanying notes on pages 5 to 49 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Chairwoman of the Management Board

Chief Accountant

31 March 2022
Shymkent, the Republic of Kazakhstan



Kurbanaliyeva R.N.

Kadyrbayeva A.E.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Notes	2021	2020
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:			
Profit before corporate income tax expense		2,202,459	1,302,337
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation of property and equipment and amortization of intangible assets	10	33,317	26,959
Provisions for expected credit losses	17	432,072	772,102
Provision for unused vacation		33,788	24,186
(Gain) / loss from disposal of property and equipment		(6,073)	8,061
Unrealised gain from foreign exchange operations		12,705	(18,877)
Gain from operations with financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		(3,979)	(1,236)
Interest income		(6,765,404)	(5,879,796)
Interest expenses		2,784,608	2,692,879
Loss from impairment of non-financial assets		□	14,928
		(1,276,507)	(1,058,457)
Movements in working capital:			
Changes in amounts due from credit institutions		1,429,490	170,536
Changes in loans to customers		(6,647,279)	(23,531)
Changes in other assets		34,266	(59,325)
Changes in other liabilities		(5,953)	(34,109)
Cash used in operating activities		(6,465,983)	(1,004,886)
Interest received		6,860,927	5,536,983
Interest paid		(2,833,416)	(2,737,111)
Corporate income tax paid		(386,337)	(274,268)
Net cash (used in)/ from operating activities		(2,824,809)	1,520,718
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:			
Purchase of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		—	(404,989)
Purchase of property and equipment	10	(138,447)	(120,332)
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		106,444	—
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		8,000	30,180
Proceeds from sale of investment property		33,788	—
Net cash used in investing activities		9,785	(495,141)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
Receipt of borrowings from third parties	12	9,113,382	4,428,619
Repayment of borrowings from third parties	12	(6,077,501)	(4,939,475)
Cash from/ (used in) financing activities		3,035,881	(510,856)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		220,857	514,721
Accrual of provisions for expected credit losses on cash and cash equivalents	6	(87)	(13)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		(12,705)	18,106
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	6	935,465	402,651
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	6	1,143,530	935,465

Accompanying notes on pages 5 to 49 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Chairwoman of the Management Board



[Signature]

Kurbanaliyeva R.N.

Chief accountant

[Signature]

Kadyrbayeva A.E.

31 March 2022
Shymkent, the Republic of Kazakhstan

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Microfinance organization Arnur Credit LLP (hereinafter “the Company”) was founded in 2004 in accordance with the legislation of the Republic of Kazakhstan. The Company operates on the basis of a certificate of state re-registration of a microfinance organization with a registration number 1108–1958–21–LLP/IU issued by the Department of justice of Al-Farabi region of Shymkent city on 9 July 2015, as well as in accordance with License No. 17.21.0015.M dated 25 March 2021 for the implementation of microfinance activities.

According to the Law on microfinance activities, Microfinance organization Arnur Credit LLP is a commercial organization. Main activity of the Company is issuance of business and consumer loans to individuals and legal entities.

Since 2015, the Company’s activity is regulated by the National bank of the Republic of Kazakhstan (hereinafter – “the NBRK”). The Company operates on the basis of the Consent of NBRK on the provision of microcredit services to consumers of microfinance organization No. 30–2–13/3642 issued on 25 August 2015.

Microfinance organization lend microcredits in an amount not exceeding 20 thousand monthly calculated indexes prescribed by the Law of state budget on corresponding financial year per borrower (2021: 58,340 thousand tenge; 2020: 55,560 thousand tenge)

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, the following participants owned share of participation in the Company:

Name	Share, %	
	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Frantisek Zajic	18.33%	–
Lenka Zajicova	18.33%	–
Natalie Zajicova	18.33%	–
Rural Impulse Fund S.A. SICAV-SIF (Luxemburg)	17.50%	17.50%
ASN-Novib Microkrediet Fonds under the Management of Triple Jump B.V. (Netherlands)	17.50%	17.50%
Paladigm Holdings Private Limited	10.00%	0.00%
Frantisek Zajic	–	55.00%
MicroVest II- A, LP (USA)	–	10.00%
	100.00%	100.00%

As at 31 December 2021, the ultimate controlling persons Zajic family members: Frantisek Zajic, Lenka Zajicova, Natalie Zajicova (31 December 2020: Frantisek Zajic).

The address of the registered office of the Company: 10/2, Baitursunov street, Al-Farabi district, Shymkent, 160011, the Republic of Kazakhstan.

The Company has branches in Almaty, Taldykorgan, Kyzylorda, Taraz cities and Turkestan region.

As at 31 December 2021, the number of employees of the Company was 263 employees (31 December 2020: 264 employees).

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).

Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company is a going concern and will continue operation for the foreseeable future.

Management believes that the Company is able to generate enough funds to meet its liabilities. Management of the Company does not have any intention or necessity to liquidate or significantly reduce the size of its business.

Functional currency

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary of the economic environment in which the Company operates (“the functional currency”). The functional currency and presentation currency of the financial statements of the Company is the Kazakhstani tenge (“tenge”).

These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain properties and financial instruments.

Exchange rates for the currencies in which the Company transacts were as follows:

	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Closing exchange rates		
Tenge/1 US Dollar	431.80	420.91
Tenge/1 Euro	489.10	516.79

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Changes in accounting policies

The Company has applied for the first-time certain amendments to the standards that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021. The Company has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued, but not yet effective.

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2: Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16 (“IBOR Reform – Phase 2”)

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which address the financial reporting effects when an interbank offered rate (IBOR) is replaced with an alternative nearly risk-free interest rate (RFR). The amendments provide for the following:

- A practical expedient to require contractual changes, or changes to cash flows that are directly required by the reform, to be treated as changes to a floating interest rate, equivalent to a movement in a market rate of interest;
- Permit changes required by IBOR reform to be made to hedge designations and hedge documentation without the hedging relationship being discontinued;
- Provide temporary relief to entities from having to meet the separately identifiable requirement when an RFR instrument is designated as a hedge of a risk component.

These amendments did not have any impact on the Company's financial statements.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021 Amendments to IFRS 16

On 28 May 2020, the IASB issued Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions - amendment to IFRS 16 Leases. The amendments provide relief to lessees from applying IFRS 16 guidance on lease modification accounting for rent concessions arising as a direct consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic. As a practical expedient, a lessee may elect not to assess whether a Covid-19 related rent concession from a lessor is a lease modification. A lessee that makes this election accounts for any change in lease payments resulting from the Covid-19 related rent concession the same way it would account for the change under IFRS 16, if the change were not a lease modification.

The amendment was intended to apply until 30 June 2021, but as the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic is continuing, on 31 March 2021, the IASB extended the period of application of the practical expedient to 30 June 2022.

The amendment applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2021. This amendment did not have any impact on the Company's financial statements.

The Company does not have any Covid-19 related lease concessions granted, but plans to apply practical expedients, if necessary, within a reasonable period. This amendment did not have any impact on the Company's financial statements.

No other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective was early adopted by the Company.

Net interest income

Interest income and expense for all financial instruments except for those classified as held for trading or those measured or designated as at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) are recognized as 'Interest income' and 'Interest expense' in the profit or loss account using the effective interest method. Interest on financial instruments measured as at FVTPL is included within the fair value movement during the period, see 'Net gain/(loss) from operations with financial assets at fair value through profit or loss'.

The effective interest rate (EIR) is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash flows of the financial instrument through the expected life of the financial instrument or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. The future cash flows are estimated taking into account all the contractual terms of the instrument.

The calculation includes all interest and other amounts paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integrated part of EIR and directly attributable to the specific lending arrangement, transaction costs, and all other premiums or discounts. For financial assets at FVTPL transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss at initial recognition.

The interest income/interest expense is calculated by applying the EIR to the gross carrying amount of non-credit impaired financial assets (i.e. at the amortized cost of the financial asset before adjusting for any expected credit loss allowance), or to the amortized cost of financial liabilities. For credit-impaired financial assets, the interest income is calculated by applying the EIR to the amortized cost of the credit-impaired financial assets (i.e. the gross carrying amount less the allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs)). For financial assets purchased or originated credit-impaired (POCI) the EIR reflects the ECLs in determining the future cash flows expected to be received from the financial asset.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)**

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Offsetting

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. This is not generally the case with master netting agreements, and the related assets and liabilities are presented gross in the statement of financial position. Income and expense are not offset in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income unless required or permitted by any accounting standard or interpretation, and as specifically disclosed in the accounting policies of the Company.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, unrestricted balances on correspondent and time deposit accounts and advances to banks with original maturities within 3 months, which are not subject to restrictions to its availability.

Repurchase and reverse repurchase agreements

Sale and repurchase agreements (“repos”) are treated as secured financing transactions. Securities sold under sale and repurchase agreements are retained in the statement of financial position and, in case the transferee has the right by contract or custom to sell or repledge them, reclassified as securities pledged under sale and repurchase agreements. The corresponding liability is presented within amounts due to credit institutions or customers. Securities purchased under agreements to resell (“reverse repo”) are recorded as amounts due from credit institutions or loans to customers as appropriate. The difference between sale and repurchase price is treated as interest revenue and accrued over the life of repo agreements using the effective interest method.

Securities lent to counterparties are included in the statement of financial position. Securities attracted are not recognized in the statement of financial position, except for those sold to third parties, the acquisition and sale of which is accounted for in “net gain/ (loss) on financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss”. Obligations to return them are recorded at fair value as a trade liability. The Company enters into securities repurchase agreements and securities lending transactions for which it receives or transfers collateral in accordance with normal market practice. Under the standard terms of repurchase transactions in Kazakhstan, the recipient of the collateral has the right to sell or repledge the collateral, subject to the return of equivalent securities upon settlement of the transaction.

Financial assets

Financial assets are recognized and derecognized on a trade date where the purchase or sale of a financial asset is under a contract whose terms require delivery of the financial asset within the timeframe established by the market concerned, and are initially measured at fair value, plus transaction costs, except for those financial assets classified as at FVTPL. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets classified as at FVTPL are recognized immediately in profit or loss.

All recognized financial assets that are within the scope of IFRS 9 are required to be subsequently measured at amortized cost or fair value on the basis of the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

Specifically:

- Debt instruments that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding (SPPI), are subsequently measured at amortized cost;
- Debt instruments that are held within a business model whose objective is both to collect the contractual cash flows and to sell the debt instruments, and that have contractual cash flows that are SPPI, are subsequently measured at FVTOCI;
- All other debt instruments (e.g. debt instruments managed on a fair value basis, or held for sale) and equity investments are subsequently measured at FVTPL.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial assets (continued)

Debt instruments at amortized cost or at FVTOCI

The Company assesses the classification and measurement of a financial asset based on the contractual cash flow characteristics of the asset and the Company's business model for managing the asset.

For an asset to be classified and measured at amortized cost or at FVTOCI, its contractual terms should give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding (SPPI).

For the purpose of SPPI test, principal is the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition. That principal amount may change over the life of the financial asset (e.g. if there are repayments of principal). Interest consists of consideration for the time value of money, for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs, as well as a profit margin. The SPPI assessment is made in the currency in which the financial asset is denominated.

Contractual cash flows that are SPPI are consistent with a basic lending arrangement. Contractual terms that introduce exposure to risks or volatility in the contractual cash flows that are unrelated to a basic lending arrangement, such as exposure to changes in equity prices or commodity prices, do not give rise to contractual cash flows that are SPPI. An originated or an acquired financial asset can be a basic lending arrangement irrespective of whether it is a loan in its legal form.

An assessment of business models for managing financial assets is performed at the date of initial application of IFRS 9 to determine the classification of a financial asset. The business model is applied retrospectively to all financial assets existing at the date of initial application of IFRS 9. The Company determines the business models at a level that reflects how groups of financial assets are managed together to achieve a particular business objective. The Company's business model does not depend on management's intentions for an individual instrument; therefore, the business model assessment is performed at a higher level of aggregation rather than on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

The Company has more than one business model for managing its financial instruments that reflect how the Company manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The Company's business models determine whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling financial assets or both.

The Company considers all relevant information available when making the business model assessment. However, this assessment is not performed based on scenarios that the Company does not reasonably expect to occur, such as so-called 'worst case' or 'stress case' scenarios. The Company takes into account all relevant evidence available such as:

- How the performance of the business model and the financial assets held within that business model are evaluated and reported to the entity's key management personnel;
- The risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and, in particular, the way in which those risks are managed; and
- How managers of the business are compensated (e.g. whether the compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or on the contractual cash flows collected).

At initial recognition of a financial asset, the Company determines whether newly recognized financial assets are part of an existing business model or whether they reflect the commencement of a new business model. The Company reassess its business models each reporting period to determine whether the business models have changed since the preceding period. For the current reporting period, the Company has not identified a change in its business models.

When a debt instrument measured at FVTOCI is derecognized, the cumulative gain/loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss. In contrast, for an equity investment designated as measured at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain/loss previously recognized in OCI is not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss but transferred within equity. Debt instruments that are subsequently measured at amortized cost or at FVTOCI are subject to impairment.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial assets (continued)

Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets at FVTPL are:

- Assets with contractual cash flows that are not SPPI; or/and
- Assets that are held in a business model other than held to collect contractual cash flows or held to collect and sell; or
- Assets designated at FVTPL using the fair value option.

These assets are measured at fair value, with any gains/losses arising on remeasurement recognized in profit or loss.

Reclassifications

If the business model under which the Company holds financial assets changes, the financial assets affected are reclassified. The classification and measurement requirements related to the new category apply prospectively from the first day of the first reporting period following the change in business model that result in reclassifying the Company's financial assets. Changes in contractual cash flows are considered under the accounting policy on Modification and derecognition of financial assets described below.

Modification and derecognition of financial assets

A modification of a financial asset occurs when the contractual terms governing the cash flows of a financial asset are renegotiated or otherwise modified between initial recognition and maturity of the financial asset. A modification affects the amount and/or timing of the contractual cash flows either immediately or at a future date. In addition, the introduction or adjustment of existing covenants of an existing loan would constitute a modification even if these new or adjusted covenants do not yet affect the cash flows immediately but may affect the cash flows depending on whether the covenant is met or is not met (e.g. a change to the increase in the interest rate that arises when covenants are breached).

The Company renegotiates loans to customers in financial difficulty to maximize collection and minimize the risk of default. A loan forbearance is granted in cases where although the borrower made all reasonable efforts to pay under the original contractual terms, there is a high risk of default or default has already happened and the borrower is expected to be able to meet the revised terms. The revised terms in most of the cases include an extension of the maturity of the loan, changes to the timing of the cash flows of the loan (principal and interest repayment), reduction in the amount of cash flows due (principal and interest forgiveness) and amendments to covenants. The Company has an established forbearance policy, which applies for retail lending.

- When a financial asset is modified the Company assesses whether this modification results in derecognition. In accordance with the Company's policy a modification results in derecognition when it gives rise to substantially different terms. To determine if the modified terms are substantially different from the original contractual terms the Company considers the qualitative factors, such as contractual cash flows after modification are no longer SPPI, change in currency or change of counterparty. Also it considers the extent of change in interest rates, maturity, covenants.

If these do not clearly indicate a substantial modification, then a quantitative assessment is performed to compare the present value of the remaining contractual cash flows under the original terms with the contractual cash flows under the revised terms, both amounts discounted at the original effective interest.

If the difference in present value is greater than 10% the Company deems the arrangement is substantially different leading to derecognition.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial assets (continued)

Modification and derecognition of financial assets (continued)

In the case where the financial asset is derecognized the loss allowance for ECL is remeasured at the date of derecognition to determine the net carrying amount of the asset at that date. The difference between this revised carrying amount and the fair value of the new financial asset with the new terms will lead to a gain or loss on derecognition. The new financial asset will have a loss allowance measured based on 12-month ECL except in the rare occasions where the new loan is considered to be originated credit-impaired asset. This applies only in the case where the fair value of the new loan is recognized at a significant discount to its revised par amount because there remains a high risk of default, which has not been reduced by the modification.

The Company monitors credit risk of modified financial assets by evaluating qualitative and quantitative information, such as if the borrower is in past due status under the new terms.

When the contractual terms of a financial asset are modified and the modification does not result in derecognition, the Company determines if the financial asset's credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition by comparing:

- The remaining lifetime PD estimated based on data at initial recognition and the original contractual terms; with
- The remaining lifetime PD at the reporting date based on the modified terms.

For financial assets modified as part of the Company's forbearance policy, where modification did not result in derecognition, the estimate of PD reflects the Company's ability to collect the modified cash flows taking into account the Company's previous experience of similar forbearance action, as well as various behavioral indicators, including the borrower's payment performance against the modified contractual terms. If the credit risk remains significantly higher than what was expected at initial recognition the loss allowance will continue to be measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECL.

The loss allowance on forborne loans will generally only be measured based on 12-month ECL when there is evidence of the borrower's improved repayment behavior following modification leading to a reversal of the previous significant increase in credit risk.

Where a modification does not lead to derecognition the Company calculates the modification gain/loss comparing the gross carrying amount before and after the modification (excluding the ECL allowance). Then the Company measures ECL for the modified asset, where the expected cash flows arising from the modified financial asset are included in calculating the expected cash shortfalls from the original asset.

The Company derecognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the asset's cash flows expire (including expiry arising from a modification with substantially different terms), or when the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset are transferred to another entity. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognizes its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognize the financial asset and also recognizes a collateralized borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain/loss that had been recognized in OCI and accumulated in equity is recognized in profit or loss, with the exception of equity investment designated as measured at FVTOCI, where the cumulative gain/loss previously recognized in OCI is not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial assets (continued)

Modification and derecognition of financial assets (continued)

On derecognition of a financial asset other than in its entirety (e.g. when the Company retains an option to repurchase part of a transferred asset), the Company allocates the previous carrying amount of the financial asset between the part it continues to recognize under continuing involvement, and the part it no longer recognizes on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts on the date of the transfer. The difference between the carrying amount allocated to the part that is no longer recognized and the sum of the consideration received for the part no longer recognized and any cumulative gain/loss allocated to it that had been recognized in OCI is recognized in profit or loss. A cumulative gain/loss that had been recognized in OCI is allocated between the part that continues to be recognized and the part that is no longer recognized based on the relative fair values of those parts. This does not apply for equity investments designated as measured at FVTOCI, as the cumulative gain/loss previously recognized in OCI is not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss.

Impairment

The Company recognizes loss allowances for ECLs on the following financial instruments that are not measured at FVTPL:

- Cash and cash equivalents;
- Amounts due from credit institutions;
- Loans to customers.

No impairment loss is recognized on equity investments.

ECLs are required to be measured through a loss allowance at an amount equal to:

- 12-month ECL, i.e. lifetime ECL that result from those default events on the financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date, (referred to as Stage 1); or
- Full lifetime ECL, i.e. lifetime ECL that result from all possible default events over the life of the financial instrument, (referred to as Stage 2 and Stage 3).

A loss allowance for full lifetime ECL is required for a financial instrument if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. For all other financial instruments, ECLs are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL.

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of the present value of credit losses. These are measured as the present value of the difference between the cash flows due to the Company under the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive arising from the weighting of multiple future economic scenarios, discounted at the asset's EIR.

The Company measures ECL on a collective basis for portfolios of loans that share similar risk characteristics. The measurement of the loss allowance is based on the present value of the asset's expected cash flows using the asset's original EIR.

Credit-impaired financial assets

A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Credit-impaired financial assets are referred to as Stage 3 assets.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial assets (continued)

Credit-impaired financial assets (continued)

Evidence of credit-impairment includes observable data about the following events:

- Significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
- A breach of contract such as a default or past due event;
- The lender, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession that the lender would not otherwise consider;
- The disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties; or
- The purchase of a financial asset at a deep discount that reflects the incurred credit losses.

It may not be possible to identify a single discrete event instead; the combined effect of several events may have caused financial assets to become credit-impaired. The Company assesses whether debt instruments that are financial assets measured at amortized cost or FVTOCI are credit-impaired at each reporting date. To assess if sovereign and corporate debt instruments are credit impaired, the Company considers factors such as bond yields, credit ratings and the ability of the borrower to raise funding.

A loan is considered credit-impaired when a concession is granted to the borrower due to a deterioration in the borrower's financial condition, unless there is evidence that as a result of granting the concession the risk of not receiving the contractual cash flows has reduced significantly and there are no other indicators of impairment. For financial assets where concessions are contemplated but not granted, the asset is deemed credit impaired when there is observable evidence of credit-impairment including meeting the definition of default. The definition of default includes unlikelihood to pay indicators and a backstop if amounts are overdue for 90 days or more.

Significant increase in credit risk

The Company monitors all financial assets, issued loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts that are subject to the impairment requirements to assess whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. If there has been a significant increase in credit risk, the Company will measure the loss allowance based on lifetime rather than 12-month ECL.

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the reporting date based on the remaining maturity of the instrument with the risk of a default occurring that was anticipated for the remaining maturity at the current reporting date when the financial instrument was first recognized. In making this assessment, the Company considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort, based on the Company's historical experience and expert credit assessment including forward-looking information.

Multiple economic scenarios form the basis of determining the probability of default at initial recognition and at subsequent reporting dates. Different economic scenarios will lead to a different probability of default. The weighting of these different scenarios forms the basis of a weighted average probability of default that is used to determine whether credit risk has significantly increased.

For retail lending forward-looking information includes economic forecasts of local economic indicators, particularly for regions with a concentration to certain industries, as well as internally generated information of customer payment behavior. The Company allocates its counterparties to a relevant internal credit risk grade depending on their credit quality. The quantitative information is a primary indicator of significant increase in credit risk and is based on the change in lifetime PD by comparing:

- The remaining lifetime PD at the reporting date; and
- The remaining lifetime PD for this point in time that was estimated based on facts and circumstances at the time of initial recognition of the exposure.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial assets (continued)

Significant increase in credit risk (continued)

The PDs used are forward looking and the Company uses the same methodologies and data used to measure the loss allowance for ECL.

The qualitative factors that indicate significant increase in credit risk are reflected in PD models on a timely basis. However, the Company still considers separately some qualitative factors to assess if credit risk has increased significantly. For retail lending the Company considers the expectation of forbearance and payment holidays, credit scores and events such as unemployment, bankruptcy, divorce or death.

Given that a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition is a relative measure, a given change, in absolute terms, in the PD will be more significant for a financial instrument with a lower initial PD than compared to a financial instrument with a higher PD.

As a backstop when an asset becomes 30 days past due, the Company considers that a significant increase in credit risk has occurred and the asset is in Stage 2 of the impairment model, i.e. the loss allowance is measured as the lifetime ECL.

Write-off

Loans and debt securities are written off when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering the financial asset (either in its entirety or in a portion of it). This is the case when the Company determines that the borrower does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. A write-off constitutes a derecognition event. The Company may apply enforcement activities to financial assets written off. Recoveries resulting from the Company's enforcement activities will result in impairment recovery gains.

Presentation of allowance for ECL in the statement of financial position

Loss allowances for ECL for financial assets measured at amortized cost are presented in the statement of financial position as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Collateral

The Company obtains collateral in respect of customer liabilities where this is considered appropriate. The collateral normally takes the form of a lien over the customer's assets and gives the Company a claim on these assets for both existing and future customer liabilities.

Borrowings

Borrowings from financial institutions and third parties are classified as liabilities, where the substance of the contractual arrangement results in the Company having an obligation either to deliver cash or another financial asset to the holder. Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value of the consideration received less directly attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income when the borrowings are derecognised as well as through the amortisation process.

Property and equipment

Land and buildings are stated in the statement of financial position at their revalued amounts, being the fair value at the date of revaluation, less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses. Revaluations are performed with sufficient regularity such that the carrying amounts do not differ materially from those that would be determined using fair values at the end of each reporting period.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Property and equipment (continued)

Any revaluation increase arising on the revaluation of such land and buildings is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity, except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease for the same asset previously recognised in profit or loss, in which case the increase is credited to profit or loss to the extent of the decrease previously expensed. A decrease resulting from the revaluation of land and buildings is recognized in profit or loss, unless there is a write-off of a previous increase resulting from the revaluation of these items, recognized in other comprehensive income. In this case, the revaluation result is recognized in other comprehensive income.

Construction in progress is carried at cost, less any recognised impairment loss. Cost includes professional fees. Such construction in progress is classified to the appropriate categories of property and equipment when completed and ready for intended use.

Depreciation on revalued buildings is recognised in profit or loss. Amortisation of the revaluation reserve for property and equipment is transferred annually from the property revaluation reserve to retained earnings. On the subsequent sale or retirement of a revalued property, the attributable revaluation surplus remaining in the property revaluation reserve is transferred directly to retained earnings.

Depreciation on these assets, as well as on other items of property and equipment, starts from the moment the assets are ready for the planned use.

Freehold land is not depreciated.

Fixtures and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets (other than freehold land and properties under construction) less their residual values over their useful lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis at the following annual rates:

Categories of property and equipment	Useful life
Buildings and constructions	50 years
Transport	14–15 years
Computers	3–4 years
Other	4–14 years

An item of property and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Investment property

Investment property is a property held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation (including property under construction for such purposes). Investment property is measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment property is measured at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment property are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are expected from the disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the period in which the property is derecognised.

Leases

The Company as lessor

Amounts due from lessees under finance leases are recognised as receivables at the amount of the Company's net investment in the leases.

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Company as lessee

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Right-of-use assets

The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Company is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment test.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment of option to purchase the underlying asset.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Operating leases (continued)

The Company as lessee (continued)

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Significant judgement in determining the lease term of contracts with renewal options

The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

Taxation

Corporate income tax expense represents the sum of the current tax and deferred tax.

Current corporate income tax

The amount of current corporate income tax is determined based on the amount of taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit before tax differs from profit recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible for tax purposes in other reporting periods, and does not include items that are not taxable or deductible for tax purposes. Current corporate income tax liabilities are calculated using tax rates enacted by law prior to the end of the reporting period.

Deferred corporate income tax

Deferred corporate income tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. In addition, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Taxation (continued)

Deferred corporate income tax (continued)

For the purposes of measuring deferred tax liabilities and deferred tax assets for investment property that are measured using the fair value model, the carrying amounts of such property are presumed to be recovered entirely through sale, unless the presumption is rebutted. The presumption is rebutted when the investment property is depreciable and is held within a business model whose objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits embodied in the investment property over time, rather than through sale.

Current and deferred corporate income tax for the year

Current and deferred corporate income tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred corporate income tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively. Where current or deferred corporate income tax arises from the initial accounting for a business combination, the tax effect is included in the accounting for the business combination.

Operating taxes

The Republic of Kazakhstan also has various other taxes, which are assessed on the Company's activities. These taxes are included as a component of operating expenses in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Retirement and other benefit obligations

The Company does not have any pension arrangements separate from the State pension system of Kazakhstan, which requires current withholdings by the employer and employee calculated as a percentage from current gross payments. These expenses are reflected in the accounting period to which the corresponding salary relates. The Company has no post-retirement benefits or other compensated benefits requiring accrual.

Charter capital

Contributions to charter capital are recognised at historical cost.

Equity reserves

The reserves recorded in equity (other comprehensive income) on the Company's statement of financial position include "Property revaluation reserve" which comprises revaluation reserve of land and building.

Dividends

Dividends are recognised as a liability and deducted from equity at the reporting date only if they are declared before or on the reporting date. Dividends are disclosed when they are proposed before the reporting date or proposed or declared after the reporting date but before the financial statements are authorised for issue.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities

A contingent asset is not recognised in the statement of financial position, but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

A contingent liability is recognized in the financial statements if, as a result of a particular event in the past, the Company has a legal or voluntary obligation, the settlement of which is likely to require an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits, and the amount of the obligation can be measured in monetary terms with a sufficient degree reliability. Contingent liabilities are disclosed in the financial statements when it is unlikely that an outflow of resources due to their redemption will occur.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, the Company management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The most significant use of judgments and estimates are as follows:

Business model assessment

Classification and measurement of financial assets depends on the results of the SPPI and the business model test. The Company determines the business model at a level that reflects how groups of financial assets are managed together to achieve a particular business objective. This assessment includes judgement reflecting all relevant evidence including how the performance of the assets is evaluated and their performance measured, the risks that affect the performance of the assets and how these are managed and how the managers of the assets are compensated.

Significant increase of credit risk

As explained in Note 3, ECL are measured as an allowance equal to 12-month ECL for Stage 1 assets, or lifetime ECL assets for Stage 2 or Stage 3 assets. An asset moves to Stage 2 when its credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. In assessing whether the credit risk of an asset has significantly increased, the Company takes into account qualitative and quantitative reasonable and supportable forward-looking information.

Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios for each type of product/market and determining the forward-looking information relevant to each scenario

For loans to customers, the calculation of ECL takes into account the possible estimated effects of changes in macroeconomic parameters on forecasted cash flows, migration of collective loans and collateral coverage. When measuring ECL the Company uses reasonable and supportable forward-looking information, which is based on assumptions for the future movement of different economic drivers and how these drivers will affect each other.

The key inputs used for measuring ECL are:

- Probability of default (PD);
- Loss given default (LGD); and
- Exposure at default (EAD).

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES (CONTINUED)

Probability of default

PD constitutes a key input in measuring ECL. PD is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon, the calculation of which includes historical data, assumptions and expectations of future conditions. The calculation of PD on loans assessed on a collective basis is carried out on the basis of historical data using the migration matrices and roll-rates.

Loss Given Default

LGD is an estimate of the loss arising on default. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, not taking into account cash flows from collateral and integral credit enhancements. The Company rarely encounters the sale of collateral; therefore, the Company does not use the expected cash flows from its sale in LGD model. Usually expressed as a percentage of EAD.

Exposure at Default

EAD is an estimate of the exposure at a future default date, taking into account expected changes in the exposure after the reporting date, including repayments of principal and interest, and expected drawdowns on committed facilities. The Company's modelling approach for EAD reflects expected changes in the balance outstanding over the lifetime of the loan exposure that are permitted by the current contractual terms, such as amortization profiles, early repayment or overpayment, changes in utilization of undrawn commitments and credit mitigation actions taken before default. The Company uses EAD models that reflect the characteristics of the portfolios.

Establishing groups of assets with similar credit risk characteristics

When ECLs are measured on a collective basis, the financial instruments are grouped on the basis of shared risk characteristics.

Impairment of financial assets at amortised cost

The Company regularly reviews its loans and receivables to assess for impairment. The Company recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses (ECL) on loans and receivables at initial recognition. ECL are measured through a loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month ECL in profit or loss at initial recognition. ECL may result from those default events on the financial instruments that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. For measurement the Company uses information that is available without undue cost or effort, such information includes past, actual and reasonable and supportable forecast economic information. In making this assessment, the Management considers information that is based on historical experience of losses on 'credit-impaired' financial assets with evidences of credit-impairment for portfolios of financial assets that share similar risk characteristics.

Credit risk is measured at a fixed rate of ECL that is based on historical data and the probability of default.

The Company considers accounting estimates related to allowance for impairment of loans a key source of estimation uncertainty because (i) they are highly susceptible to change from period to period as the assumptions about future default rates and valuation of potential losses relating to impaired loans and receivables are based on recent performance experience, and (ii) any significant difference between the Company's estimated losses and actual losses would require the Company to record provisions which could have a material impact on its financial statements in future periods.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES (CONTINUED)

Impairment of financial assets at amortised cost (continued)

The Company uses management's judgment to estimate the amount of any impairment loss in cases where a borrower has financial difficulties and there are few available sources of historical data relating to similar borrowers. Similarly, the Company estimates changes in future cash flows based on past performance, past customer behaviour, observable data indicating an adverse change in the payment status of borrowers in a group, and national or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on assets in the group. Management uses estimates based on historical loss experience for assets with credit risk characteristics and objective evidence of impairment similar to those in the group of loans. The Company uses management's judgment to adjust observable data for a group of loans to reflect current circumstances not reflected in historical data.

The allowances for impairment of financial assets in the financial statements have been determined on the basis of existing economic and political conditions. The Company is not in a position to predict what changes in conditions will take place in the Republic of Kazakhstan and what effect such changes might have on the adequacy of the allowances for impairment of financial assets in future periods.

Write-off of loans to customers

If it is impossible to collect loans issued to customers, including by way of foreclosure on collateral, they are written off against the allowance for expected credit loss. Loans and funds provided are written off after the management of the Company has taken all possible measures to collect the amounts due to the Company, as well as after the sale of the available collateral by the Company. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are reflected as the decrease of losses for impairment of financial assets in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the period of recovery.

Valuation of financial instruments

The Company uses valuation techniques that include inputs that are not based on observable market data to estimate the fair value of certain types of financial instruments. Note 19 provides detailed information about the key assumptions used in the determination of the fair value of financial instruments, as well as the detailed sensitivity analysis for these assumptions. The Company's management believes that the chosen valuation techniques and assumptions used are appropriate in determining the fair value of financial instruments.

Taxation

Kazakhstani tax, currency and customs legislations are subject to varying interpretations and changes, which can occur frequently. Management's interpretation of such legislation as applied to the transactions and activity of the Company may be challenged by the relevant regional and state authorities. Fiscal periods remain open to review by the authorities in respect of taxes for five calendar years preceding the year of review. Under certain circumstances reviews may cover longer periods.

As at 31 December 2021, the Company's management believes that its interpretations of the relevant legislation is appropriate and that the Company's tax, currency and customs positions will be sustained. Significant additional actual taxes, penalties and interest may be assessed following any challenges by the relevant authorities, which could have a material impact on the Company's reported net income.

Property and equipment carried at revalued amounts

Buildings and constructions are measured at revalued amounts. The latest appraisal was in 2020. Details of valuation techniques used are set out in Note 10.

The useful lives of property and equipment

The Company considers the useful lives of property and equipment and intangible assets at the end of each annual reporting period. The assessment of the useful life of the asset is dependent on factors such as: the economic use, the program on repair and maintenance, technological improvements and other business conditions. Management's assessment of the useful lives of property and equipment reflects the relevant information at the date of these financial statements.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

5. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

Standards issued but not yet effective

The new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Company's financial statements are disclosed below. The Company plans to apply these new standards, amendments and interpretations, if applicable, after their entry into force.

IFRS 17 Insurance contracts

In May 2017, the IASB issued IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (IFRS 17), a comprehensive new accounting standard for insurance contracts covering recognition and measurement, presentation and disclosure. Once effective, IFRS 17 will replace IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts (IFRS 4) that was issued in 2005. IFRS 17 applies to all types of insurance contracts (i.e., life, non-life, direct insurance and re-insurance), regardless of the type of entities that issue them, as well as to certain guarantees and financial instruments with discretionary participation features. A few scope exceptions will apply. IFRS 17 introduces new accounting requirements for banking products with insurance features that may affect the determination of which instruments or which components thereof will be in the scope of IFRS 9 or IFRS 17.

Credit cards and similar products that provide insurance coverage: most issuers of these products will be able to continue with their existing accounting treatment as a financial instrument under IFRS 9. IFRS 17 excludes from its scope credit card contracts (and other similar contracts that provide credit or payment arrangements) that meet the definition of an insurance contract if, and only if, the entity does not reflect an assessment of the insurance risk associated with an individual customer in setting the price of the contract with that customer.

When the insurance coverage is provided as part of the contractual terms of the credit card, the issuer is required to:

- Separate the insurance coverage component and apply IFRS 17 to it;
- Apply other applicable standards (such as IFRS 9, IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers or IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets) to the other components.

Loan contracts that meet the definition of insurance but limit the compensation for insured events to the amount otherwise required to settle the policyholder's obligation created by the contract: Issuers of such loans – e.g. a loan with waiver on death – have an option to apply IFRS 9 or IFRS 17. The election would be made at a portfolio level and would be irrevocable.

IFRS 17 is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, with comparative figures required. Early application is permitted, provided the entity also applies IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on or before the date it first applies IFRS 17. This standard is not applicable to the Company.

Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

In January 2021, the IASB issued amendments to paragraphs 69 to 76 of IAS 1 to specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments clarify:

- What is meant by a right to defer settlement;
- That a right to defer must exist at the end of the reporting period;
- That classification is unaffected by the likelihood that an entity will exercise its deferral right;
- That only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument would the terms of a liability not impact its classification.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 and must be applied retrospectively. This standard is not applicable to the Company's financial statements.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

5. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Standards issued but not yet effective (continued)

Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business – Reference to the Conceptual Framework

In May 2021, the IASB issued Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations - Reference to the Conceptual Framework. The amendments are intended to replace a reference to the Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements, issued in 1989, with a reference to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting issued in March 2019 without significantly changing its requirements.

The Board also added an exception to the recognition principle of IFRS 3 to avoid the issue of potential ‘day 2’ gains or losses arising for liabilities and contingent liabilities that would be within the scope of IAS 37 or IFRIC 21 Levies, if incurred separately. At the same time, the Board decided to clarify existing guidance in IFRS 3 for contingent assets that would not be affected by replacing the reference to the Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022 and apply prospectively. These amendments are not expected to have an impact on the financial statements of the Company.

Amendments to IAS 16: Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use

In May 2021, the IASB issued Property, Plant and Equipment — Proceeds before Intended Use, which prohibits entities deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment, any proceeds from selling items produced while bringing that asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Instead, an entity recognises the proceeds from selling such items, and the costs of producing those items, in profit or loss.

The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022 and must be applied retrospectively to items of property, plant and equipment made available for use on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented when the entity first applies the amendment. These amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the financial statements of the Company.

Amendments to IAS 37: Onerous Contracts – Costs of Fulfilling a Contract

In May 2021, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 37 to specify which costs an entity needs to include when assessing whether a contract is onerous or loss-making.

The amendments apply a “directly related cost approach”. The costs that relate directly to a contract to provide goods or services include both incremental costs and an allocation of costs directly related to contract activities. General and administrative costs do not relate directly to a contract and are excluded unless they are explicitly chargeable to the counterparty under the contract.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022. The Company will apply these amendments to contracts for which it has not yet fulfilled all its obligations at the beginning of the annual reporting period in which it first applies the amendments. These amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the financial statements of the Company.

Definition of Accounting Estimates - Amendments to IAS 8

In February 2021, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 8, in which it introduces a definition of ‘accounting estimates’. The amendments clarify the distinction between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies and the correction of errors. Also, they clarify how entities use measurement techniques and inputs to develop accounting estimates.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 and apply to changes in accounting policies and changes in accounting estimates that occur on or after the start of that period. Earlier application is permitted as long as this fact is disclosed. The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Company.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

5. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Standards issued but not yet effective (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Fees in the '10 per cent' test for derecognition of financial liabilities

As part of its 2018-2020 Annual Improvements to IFRS standards process, the IASB issued an amendment to IFRS 9. The amendment clarifies the fees that an entity includes when assessing whether the terms of a new or modified financial liability are substantially different from the terms of the original financial liability. These fees include only those paid or received between the borrower and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the borrower or lender on the other's behalf. An entity applies the amendment to financial liabilities that are modified or exchanged on or after the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the amendment.

The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022 or after that date. Earlier adoption permitted. Early application is allowed. The Company will apply this amendment to financial liabilities that are modified or replaced on or after the start date of the annual reporting period in which it first applies this amendment.

Disclosure of Accounting Policies - Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2

In February 2021, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgements, in which it provides guidance and examples to help entities apply materiality judgements to accounting policy disclosures. The amendments aim to help entities provide accounting policy disclosures that are more useful by replacing the requirement for entities to disclose their 'significant' accounting policies with a requirement to disclose their 'material' accounting policies and adding guidance on how entities apply the concept of materiality in making decisions about accounting policy disclosures.

The amendments to IAS 1 are applicable for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 with earlier application permitted. Since the amendments to the Practice Statement 2 provide non-mandatory guidance on the application of the definition of material to accounting policy information, an effective date for these amendments is not necessary.

The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendments to determine the impact they will have on the Company's accounting policy disclosures.

6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of the following:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Short-term deposits with Kazakhstani banks	731,090	514,248
Current accounts with Kazakhstani banks	401,094	389,212
Cash on hand	10,711	26,393
Reverse REPO receivables	842	5,732
Total cash and cash equivalents	1,143,737	935,585
Less: allowance for expected credit losses	(207)	(120)
Total cash and cash equivalents	1,143,530	935,465

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, all cash and cash equivalents were classified in stage 1. There were no movements between stages during the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020.

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, cash and cash equivalents were denominated in the following currencies:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Tenge	793,109	728,310
US Dollar	350,421	207,155
	1,143,530	935,465

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (CONTINUED)

The Company's exposure to credit and currency risk is described in Note 20.

The movement in the allowance for expected credit losses for the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020 is presented as follows:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	2021	2020
Allowance at the beginning of the year	(120)	(107)
Accrual of provision (Note 17)	(87)	(13)
Allowance at the end of the year	(207)	(120)

7. AMOUNTS DUE FROM CREDIT INSTITUTIONS

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020 amounts due from credit institutions were presented by deposits:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Amounts due from Kazakhstani credit institutions:		
rated B to BB+	303,890	1,734,911
Total amounts due from credit institutions	303,890	1,734,911
Less: allowance for expected credit losses	(2,399)	(16,872)
Total amounts due from credit institutions	301,491	1,718,039

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, accrued interest on amounts due from credit institutions amounted to 3,890 thousand tenge and 5,564 thousand tenge, respectively.

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, there are no amounts due from credit institutions pledged under credits lines or/and other liabilities.

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, all amounts due from credit institutions were classified in stage 1. There were no movements between different stages during the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020.

The movement in the allowance for expected credit losses for the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020 is presented as follows:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	2021	2020
Allowance at the beginning of the year	16,872	13,107
(Reversal)/ accrual of provision (Note 17)	(14,473)	3,765
Allowance at the end of the year	2,399	16,872

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Debt instruments		
Government bonds		
Short-term notes of the NBRK	307,430	404,989
Total debt instruments	307,430	404,989
Equity investments	–	
Shares of Kazakhstani financial institutions rated BB	–	4,906
Total equity instruments	–	4,906
Total financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	307,430	409,895

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

9. LOANS TO CUSTOMERS

Loans to customers include:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Loans to customers	23,731,078	17,392,105
Less: allowance for expected credit losses	(1,615,034)	(1,382,890)
Total loans to customers	22,116,044	16,009,215

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, accrued interest on loans to customers amounted to 509,974 thousand tenge and 616,718 thousand tenge, respectively.

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, most of the loans to customers are pledged under collateral agreements. The table below summarises the amount of loans to customers before provision for expected credit losses secured by type of collateral, rather than the fair value of the collateral itself:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Loans, secured by real estate	9,298,936	10,775,246
Loans, secured by movable property	2,112,660	1,361,861
Unsecured loans	12,319,482	5,254,998
Total loans to customers	23,731,078	17,392,105

Most of the loans are given to individuals in the city of Shymkent and Turkestan region of the Republic of Kazakhstan, which represents a significant geographical concentration.

To reduce its credit risk the Company actively uses collateral, represented by vehicles and residential properties as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 in the total amount of 25,923,465 thousand tenge and 17,959,741 thousand tenge, respectively.

The analysis of loans by products is presented below:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Agriculture loans	12,267,977	8,990,993
Entrepreneurial loans	9,817,833	7,195,323
Consumer loans	1,645,268	1,205,789
Total loans to customers	23,731,078	17,392,105

The tables below analyze information about the significant changes in the gross carrying amount of loans to customers during the period that contributed to changes in the allowance for expected credit losses during the 2021 and 2020 (Note 17):

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2021	16,119,886	612,839	659,380	17,392,105
Changes in the gross carrying amount				
Transfer to the first stage	41,266	(29,444)	(11,822)	–
Transfer to the second stage	(73,097)	75,262	(2,165)	–
Transfer to the third stage	(408,367)	(131,606)	539,973	–
Issue of loans	30,379,283	–	–	30,379,283
Interest accrued	5,153,862	819,849	627,194	6,600,905
Assets that were repaid	(28,726,307)	(1,178,822)	(521,772)	(30,426,901)
Recovery of assets previously written off	–	–	185,663	185,663
Write-offs	–	–	(399,977)	(399,977)
Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2021	22,486,526	168,078	1,076,474	23,731,078

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

9. LOANS TO CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Allowance for ECL as at 1 January 2021	(709,641)	(202,214)	(471,035)	(1,382,890)
Transfer to the first stage	(16,337)	8,201	8,136	–
Transfer to the second stage	3,046	(4,293)	1,247	–
Transfer to the third stage	34,089	105,526	(139,615)	–
Change in risk models/parameters	(1,022,915)	(176,086)	(765,035)	(1,964,036)
Assets that were repaid	956,778	228,724	332,076	1,517,578
Recoveries of allowances on assets previously written-off	–	–	(185,663)	(185,663)
Write-offs	–	–	399,977	399,977
As at 31 December 2021	(754,980)	(40,142)	(819,912)	(1,615,033)

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2020	16,737,584	114,678	418,021	17,270,283
Changes in the gross carrying amount				
Transfer to the first stage	20,083	(9,478)	(10,605)	–
Transfer to the second stage	(369,526)	372,199	(2,673)	–
Transfer to the third stage	(483,735)	(18,960)	502,695	–
Issue of loans	18,334,721	–	–	18,334,721
Interest accrued	4,933,842	1,002,359	12,845	5,949,046
Assets that were repaid	(23,053,083)	(847,959)	–	(23,901,042)
Recovery of assets previously written off	–	–	145,294	145,294
Write-offs	–	–	(406,197)	(406,197)
Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2020	16,119,886	612,839	659,380	17,392,105

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Allowance for ECL as at 1 January 2020	(514,904)	(47,774)	(312,791)	(875,469)
Transfer to the first stage	10,543	(3,313)	(7,230)	–
Transfer to the second stage	(17,519)	19,692	(2,173)	–
Transfer to the third stage	(17,783)	(8,460)	26,243	–
Change in risk models/parameters	(275,930)	(201,700)	(435,987)	(913,617)
Assets that were repaid	105,952	39,341	–	145,293
Recoveries of allowances on assets previously written-off	–	–	(145,294)	(145,294)
Write-offs	–	–	406,197	406,197
As at 31 December 2020	(709,641)	(202,214)	(471,035)	(1,382,890)

Deferral of payments due to pandemic and concessional financing

Support for legal and individual's entities in connection with the introduction of a state of emergency in 2020

In accordance with the Procedure for providing support measures to small and medium-sized businesses, approved by the Order of the Chairman of the Agency of the Republic of Kazakhstan for regulation and development of the financial market dated 15 June 2020 No. 251, in order to provide additional support to small and medium-sized businesses in connection with the tightening of quarantine measures in the country, SMEs, whose financial condition has deteriorated, payment under bank loan agreements have been suspended by providing a deferral of payment of the principal debt and remuneration.

Deferred and unpaid principal and interest payments during the grace period from 16 March to 15 June 2020 were distributed until the end of the loan term by extending the loan term in order to reduce the loan burden. For individual borrowers, unpaid principal and interest payments during the grace period were transferred to subsequent months by extending the loan term without changing the monthly payments according to the repayment schedule.

Commissions and other payments for consideration of an application for the suspension of payments and a corresponding change in pledge agreements and other related agreements are not provided.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

9. LOANS TO CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

Deferral of payments due to pandemic and concessional financing (continued)

Support for legal and individual's entities in connection with the introduction of a state of emergency in 2020 (continued)

Deferral of payments was provided on the basis of the borrower's application to the Company in the period from 16 March to 15 June 2020.

Deferral of payments was provided by establishing a new payment schedule in the form of distributing previously deferred payments until the end of the loan term or extending the loan term for the grace period, unless a different payment schedule was provided for by the microcredit agreement or was not specified in the application of a small and medium-sized business entity.

The table below shows the number of client accounts eligible for government programs as at 31 December 2021:

	Agriculture	Entrepreneurial	Consumers	Total
Deferral of payments				
Number of approved applications	5	8	–	13

The table below presents the gross carrying amount and associated ECLs by Stage for loans to customers that are subject to deferral payments under government programs:

	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Deferral payments				
Agriculture				
Gross carrying amount	125,368	2,818	107,620	235,806
ECL	(5,080)	(1,312)	(123,632)	(130,024)
Entrepreneurial				
Gross carrying amount	331,117	23,510	146,357	500,984
ECL	(45,030)	(6,913)	(172,194)	(224,137)
Consumers				
Gross carrying amount	38,392	1,628	14,958	54,978
ECL	(1,227)	(392)	(13,578)	(15,197)

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)**

10. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Property and equipment and intangible assets are presented as follows:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Land	Building and constructions	Vehicles	Computers	Other	Intangible assets	Construction in progress	Total
Revalued/historical cost:								
31 December 2019	122,495	791,230	13,069	25,969	45,253	8,012	–	1,006,028
Additions	14,000	–	11,900	1,947	6,773	1,005	84,707	120,332
Internal movement	–	84,707	–	–	–	–	(84,707)	–
Revaluation	206,251	(120,588)	–	–	–	–	–	85,663
Impairment loss	–	(4,933)	–	–	–	–	–	(4,933)
Disposals	(1,662)	(41,450)	(13,069)	–	–	–	–	(56,181)
31 December 2020	341,084	708,966	11,900	27,916	52,026	9,017	–	1,150,909
Additions	–	10,754	–	18,850	6,401	102,442	–	138,447
Disposals	(774)	(2,490)	–	(4,132)	(4,223)	(5,324)	–	(16,943)
31 December 2021	340,310	717,230	11,900	42,634	54,204	106,135	–	1,272,413
Accumulated depreciation:								
31 December 2019	–	105,100	2,416	9,260	12,885	4,952	–	134,613
Charge	–	15,632	673	5,609	4,154	891	–	26,959
Revaluation	–	2,502	–	–	–	–	–	2,502
Disposals	–	(14,994)	(2,945)	–	–	–	–	(17,939)
31 December 2020	–	108,240	144	14,869	17,039	5,843	–	146,135
Charge	–	12,200	850	6,960	4,636	8,671	–	33,317
Disposals	–	(222)	–	(4,132)	(4,223)	(3,730)	–	(12,307)
31 December 2021	–	120,218	994	17,697	17,452	10,784	–	167,145
Net book value:								
31 December 2020	341,084	600,726	11,756	13,047	34,987	3,174	–	1,004,774
31 December 2021	340,310	597,012	10,906	24,937	36,752	95,351	–	1,105,268

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

10. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, property and equipment were not pledged as collateral under the obligations of the Company.

If the land and buildings of the Company were accounted for at historical cost less impairment and accumulated depreciation for buildings, their carrying amount as at 31 December 2021 would be 682,068 thousand tenge (as at 31 December 2020: 686,556 thousand tenge).

Fair value of the building and land was determined by independent appraiser in November 2020 using the comparative market prices method and cost method, which reflects recent transaction prices for similar buildings and land, and this measurement is included in Level 2 category of the fair value hierarchy.

11. INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Investment property movement is presented as follows:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	2021	2020
As at 1 January	217,171	191,854
Revaluation	–	33,771
Impairment loss	–	(8,454)
Disposals	(31,079)	–
As at 31 December	186,092	217,171

Investment property includes residential houses, apartments, and offices.

Rental income in the amount of 33,163 thousand tenge and 25,143 thousand tenge is included into the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for 2021 and 2020, respectively.

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, for the purpose of disclosure of information on fair value, the Company classified its carrying value of its investment property in the amount of 186,092 thousand tenge and 217,171 thousand tenge in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, respectively. In estimating the fair value of the properties, the highest and best use of the properties is their current use.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

12. BORROWINGS FROM THIRD PARTIES

Borrowings from third parties are presented as follows:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Currency	Maturity date	Interest rate	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Entrepreneurship Development Fund					
DAMU JSC	Tenge	01.12.2027	1.00%-10.00%	2,812,192	1,041,657
BlueOrchard Microfinance Fund	Tenge	23.04.2024	19.31%-19.44%	1,785,073	1,805,316
MCE SOCIAL CAPITAL U.S.	Tenge	15.04.2024	19.44%	1,774,364	–
Microfinance Initiative for Asia	Tenge				
MIFA Debt Fund SA		01.10.2024	19.44%-19.78%	1,567,874	775,441
Triodos Investment Management B.V.	Tenge	30.09.2024	16.5%	1,278,822	1,143,122
MicroBuild I.B.V.	Tenge	05.04.2022	21.25%	1,185,697	1,181,590
EUROPEAN BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT	Tenge				
agRIF Cooperatief U.A.	Tenge	10.01.2023	13.47%-17.75%	1,045,317	1,645,705
EMF Microfinance Fund AGmvK (Lichtenstein)	Tenge	03.03.2023	18.87%-23.78%	1,027,536	441,801
International Finance Corporation		31.03.2024	19.16%	879,838	–
responsAbility SICAV(Lux) Mikro- und SME Finance	Tenge	15.12.2022	16.90%	602,458	1,204,916
Incofin CVSO CVBA-SO	Tenge	20.12.2024	17.78%-20.56%	502,737	192,549
Microfinance Enhancement Facility SA, SICAV-SIF (BlueOrchard Pool)	Tenge	09.11.2023	19.93%	503,638	327,598
INCOFIN INCLUSIVE FINANCE FUND SA, SICAV-RAIF, SUB- FUND 1		05.07.2022	19.44%%	405,391	1,222,200
Vision Microfinance Local Currency Sub-Fund	Tenge				
Investing for Development SICAV- Luxembourg Microfinance and Development Fund	Tenge	23.09.2022	21.69%	296,014	442,610
BANK IM BISTUM ESSEN eG		26.04.2022	21.50%	291,470	292,177
Symbiotics SICAV (Lux)- SEB Microfinance Fund VII	Tenge	10.01.2023	18.33%-19.89%	303,452	386,275
responsAbility SICAV (Lux) Financial Inclusion Fund	Tenge	25.04.2022	20.56%	260,057	779,330
Symbiotics-Global Financial Inclusion Fund	Tenge	29.05.2022	21.50%	162,420	162,088
Alterfin CVBA		10.01.2022	20.56%	98,609	309,109
responsibility SICAV(Lux) Mikro- und KMU-Finanz-Fonds	Tenge	15.02.2021	26.67%	–	82,477
	Tenge	27.08.2021	18.33%-20.57%	–	187,978
		05.04.2021	17.89%-18.11%	–	171,947
Total borrowings from third parties				16,782,959	13,795,886

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, accrued interest on borrowing from third parties amounted to 477,731 thousand tenge and 510,701 thousand tenge, respectively.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

12. BORROWINGS FROM THIRD PARTIES (CONTINUED)

The Company received loans from Entrepreneurship Development Fund DAMU JSC for subsequent financing of micro and small entities at rates 1.00% to 10.53% with the maturity in November 2027. Management believes that this loan products are of a special nature and represents a unique segment in the lending market. As a result, loans issued under the terms of the lending product were issued within the framework of the transaction concluded with JSC Entrepreneurship Development Fund DAMU and were provided on terms with a limited maximum level of interest to ultimate borrowers and as such were recorded at fair value at the date of recognition considering specifics of the segment.

Financial covenants

In accordance with the terms of loan agreements, the Company is required to maintain certain financial covenants. The Company's management believes that as at 31 December 2021 and 2020, the Company was in compliance with the terms of the loan agreements.

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

The table below details changes in the Company's liabilities arising from financing activities, including both cash and non-cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing activities are those for which cash flows were, or future cash flows will be, classified in the Company's statement of cash flows as cash flows from financing activities.

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	1 January 2021	Receipt of loans	Repayment of principal	Non - cash movement		31 December 2021
				Change in amortized cost	Change in interest accruals	
Borrowings from third parties	13,795,886	9,108,263	(6,077,501)	(10,718)	(32,970)	16,782,959

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	1 January 2020	Receipt of loans	Repayment of principal	Non - cash movement		31 December 2020
				Change in amortized cost	Change in interest accruals	
Borrowings from third parties	14,351,745	4,428,619	(4,939,475)	36,049	(81,052)	13,795,886

13. TAXATION

The Company is subject to corporate income tax at the applicable statutory rate of 20%.

The effective corporate income tax rate differs from the statutory corporate income tax rates. A reconciliation of the corporate income tax expense based on statutory rates with actual is as follows:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	2021	2020
Current corporate income tax	(427,600)	(223,700)
Deferred corporate income tax (expense)/ benefit	(11,845)	42,005
Corporate income tax expense	(439,445)	(181,695)

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	2021	2020
Profit before corporate income tax expense	2,202,459	1,302,337
Statutory tax rate	20%	20%
Theoretical corporate income tax expense	(440,492)	(260,467)
Permanent differences	1,047	78,772
Corporate income tax expense	(439,445)	(181,695)

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

13. TAXATION (CONTINUED)

Deferred tax asset is recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available in future against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is probable that appropriate tax benefit will be realised.

Deferred tax calculated by applying the statutory tax rates in effect at the respective reporting dates to the temporary differences comprised of the following:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	31 December 2021	Recognised in profit or loss	31 December 2020	Recognised in other comprehensive income	Recognised in profit or loss	31 December 2019
Accrued expenses on unused vacation	6,757	1,920	4,837	205	–	4,632
Property and equipment and investment property	(85,633)	(13,765)	(71,868)	41,800	(14,245)	(99,423)
Total deferred income tax liabilities, net	(78,876)	(11,845)	(67,031)	42,005	(14,245)	(94,791)

Movement of deferred income tax liabilities:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	2021	2020
As at 1 January	(67,031)	(94,791)
Deferred income tax (expense)/ benefit	(11,845)	27,760
As at 31 December	(78,876)	(67,031)

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	31 December 2021	31 December 2020
Deferred income tax assets	6,757	4,837
Deferred income tax liabilities	(85,633)	(71,868)
Total deferred income tax liabilities, net	(78,876)	(67,031)

14. CHARTER CAPITAL

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, participants of the Company was:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	31 December 2021	Share, %	31 December 2020	Share, %
Zajic Frantisek	80,000	18.33%	–	0%
Zajicova Lenka	80,000	18.33%	–	0%
Zajicova Natalie	80,000	18.33%	–	0%
ASN-Novib Microkredit Fonds under the Management of Triple Jump B.V. (Netherlands)	76,364	17.50%	76,364	17.50%
Rural Impulse Fund II S.A., SICAV–SIF (Luxemburg)	76,364	17.50%	76,364	17.50%
Paladigm Holdings Private Limited	43,636	10.00%	–	0%
MicroVest II- A, LP (USA)	–	0%	43,636	10.00%
Frantisek Zajic	–	0%	240,000	55.00%
Total charter capital	436,364	100.00%	436,364	100.00%

In 2021 and 2020 dividends were neither declared nor paid.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

15. NET INTEREST INCOME

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	2021	2020
Interest income comprises:		
<i>Interest income on financial assets recorded at amortised cost:</i>		
Loans to customers	6,600,905	5,667,219
Cash and cash equivalents and amounts due from credit institutions	155,645	211,034
Reverse REPO agreements	8,854	1,543
Total interest income	6,765,404	5,879,796
Interest expense comprises:		
<i>Interest on financial liabilities recorded at amortised cost</i>	<i>(2,784,608)</i>	<i>(2,692,879)</i>
Total interest expense	(2,784,608)	(2,692,879)
Net interest income before expected credit losses	3,980,796	3,186,917

16. PERSONNEL EXPENSES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

Personnel expenses included the following:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	2021	2020
Salary and other payments	822,353	648,512
Payroll taxes and contributions	92,075	52,552
Total personnel expenses	914,428	701,064

Other operating expenses included the following:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	2021	2020
Bank services	91,549	65,661
Losses on disposal of property and equipment	35,715	37,842
Transportation expenses	35,097	31,700
Professional services	34,883	36,388
Provision for unused vacation	33,788	24,186
Security expenses	33,452	32,272
Rent	27,816	28,439
Withholding tax	26,026	34,143
Utilities	23,506	21,734
Communication	21,439	19,774
Repair and maintenance	19,362	4,614
Expenses on cleaning territory	19,272	15,491
Charity	14,096	4,593
Taxes, other than corporate income tax	12,698	14,727
Stationary	11,331	8,331
Advertising expenses	9,194	8,801
Insurance	7,628	7,067
Business trip	7,618	2,838
Expenses on First Credit Bureau	5,609	4,365
Membership fees	2,321	1,689
State fees	255	342
Other	50,027	44,064
Total other operating expenses	522,682	449,061

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

17. PROVISIONS FOR EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES

The table below summarizes the expense on ECL for financial assets reflected in the statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2021:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	2021			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	(87)	–	–	(87)
Amounts due from credit institutions	14,473	–	–	14,473
Loans to customers	(66,137)	52,638	(432,959)	(446,458)
Total (recoveries)/ expenses on expected credit losses	(51,751)	52,638	(432,959)	(432,072)

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	2020			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	(13)	–	–	(13)
Amounts due from credit institutions	(3,765)	–	–	(3,765)
Loans to customers	(169,978)	(162,359)	(435,987)	(768,324)
Total expenses on expected credit losses	(173,756)	(162,359)	(435,987)	(772,102)

18. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Operating Environment

Emerging markets such as Kazakhstan are subject to different risks than more developed markets, including economic, political and social, and legal and legislative risks. Laws and regulations affecting businesses in Kazakhstan continue to change rapidly, tax and regulatory frameworks are subject to varying interpretations. The future economic direction of Kazakhstan is heavily influenced by the fiscal and monetary policies adopted by the government, together with developments in the legal, regulatory, and political environment. Because Kazakhstan produces and exports large volumes of oil and gas, its economy is particularly sensitive to the price of oil and gas on the world market.

Management of the Company is monitoring developments in the current environment and taking measures it considered necessary in order to support the sustainability and development of the Company's business in the foreseeable future. However, the impact of further economic developments on future operations and financial position of the Company is difficult to estimate.

Effect of COVID-19 pandemic

Due to the rapid spread of COVID-19 pandemic in 2020 many governments, including the Kazakhstani Government, have introduced various measures to combat the outbreak, including travel restrictions, quarantines, closure of business and other venues and lockdown of certain areas. These measures have affected the global supply chain, demand for goods and services, as well as scale of business activity. It is expected that pandemic itself as well as the related public health and social measures may influence the business of the entities in a wide range of industries.

Support measures were introduced by the Governments of the Republic of Kazakhstan and NBRK for regulation and development of financial market to counter the economic downturn caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. These measures include, among others, subsidized lending to affected industries and individuals, payment holidays and easing of certain regulatory restrictions to help the financial sector maintain its capabilities to provide resources and to help customers avoid liquidity shortages as a result of the COVID-19 containment measures.

The Company continues to assess the effect of the pandemic and changed economic conditions on its activities, financial position and financial results.

18. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (CONTINUED)

Claims and litigations

In the ordinary course of business, the Company is subject to legal actions and complaints. Management believes that the ultimate liability, if any, arising from such actions or complaints will not have a material adverse effect on the financial condition or the results of future operations of the Company.

The Company assesses the likelihood of material liabilities arising from individual circumstances and makes provision in its financial statements only where it is probable that events giving rise to the liability will occur and the amount of the liability can be reasonably estimated. Management is of opinion that no material losses will be incurred and accordingly no provision has been made in these financial statements.

Taxation

The Company believes that it has paid or accrued all taxes that are applicable. Where legislation concerning the provision of taxes is unclear, the Company has accrued tax liabilities based on management's best estimate. The Company's policy is to recognize provisions in the accounting period in which a loss is deemed probable and the amount is reasonably determinable. As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, management believes that its interpretation of the relevant legislation is appropriate and that the Company's tax, currency and custom positions including questions on transfer pricing, will be sustained.

Because of the uncertainties associated with the Kazakhstan tax system, the ultimate amount of taxes, penalties and interest, if any, as a result of past transactions, may be in excess of the amount expensed to date and accrued at 31 December 2021 and 2020. Although such amounts are possible and may be material, it is the opinion of the Company's management that these amounts are either not probable, not reasonably determinable, or both.

Insurance

The Company concluded agreements on insurance of civil liability of employer, voluntary insurance of property and obligatory insurance of employees. The Company bears the risk of loss in relation to the uninsured or partially insured assets and operations.

Capital commitments

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, the Company had no capital commitments.

Investment related commitments

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, the Company had no investment contracts.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

19. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

IFRS defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The Company uses a hierarchical structure of valuation techniques to determine and disclose the fair value of financial instruments;

- Level 1: quoted market price (unadjusted) in an active market for an identical instrument;
- Level 2: inputs other than quotes prices included within Level 1 that are observable either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices). This category includes instruments valued using: quoted market prices in active markets for similar instruments; quoted prices for similar instruments in markets that are considered less than active; or other valuation techniques where all significant inputs are directly or indirectly observable from market data;
- Level 3: inputs that are unobservable. This category includes all instruments where the valuation technique includes inputs not based on observable data and the unobservable inputs have a significant effect on the instrument's valuation. This category includes instruments that are valued based on quoted prices for similar instruments where significant unobservable adjustments or assumptions are required to reflect differences between the instruments.

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis (but fair value disclosures are required)

Except the financial instruments detailed in the following table, the management of the Company considers that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities, which are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	31 December 2021		31 December 2020	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Financial assets				
Amounts due from credit institutions	301,491	305,017	1,718,039	1,763,213
Loans to customers	22,116,044	18,663,339	16,009,215	18,697,104
Financial liabilities				
Borrowings from third parties	16,782,959	17,560,825	13,795,886	14,717,914

	Date of measurement	Fair value measurement using			Total
		Quotes in active markets (Level 1)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant non observable inputs (Level 3)	
Fair value assets					
Land	31 December 2021	–	–	340,310	340,310
Buildings and constructions	31 December 2021	–	–	717,230	717,230
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	31 December 2021	307,430	–	–	307,430
Assets whose fair value is disclosed					
Amounts due from credit	31 December 2021	–	301,491	–	301,491
Loans to customers	31 December 2021	–	18,663,339	–	18,663,339
Liability whose fair value is disclosed					
Borrowings from third parties	31 December 2021	–	17,560,825	–	17,560,825

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)**

19. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis (but fair value disclosures are required) (continued)

	Date of measurement	Fair value measurement using			Total
		Quotes in active markets (Level 1)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant non observable inputs (Level 3)	
Fair value assets					
Land	31 December 2020	—	—	341,084	341,084
Buildings and constructions	31 December 2020	—	—	708,966	708,966
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	31 December 2020	409,895	—	—	409,895
Assets whose fair value is disclosed					
Amounts due from credit	31 December 2020	—	1,718,039	—	1,718,039
Loans to customers	31 December 2020	—	18,697,104	—	18,697,104
Liability whose fair value is disclosed					
Borrowings from third parties	31 December 2020	—	14,717,914	—	14,717,914

The fair values of the financial assets and financial liabilities included in the Level 2 category above have been determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on a discounted cash flow analysis, with the most significant inputs being the discount rate that reflects the credit risk of counterparties. The fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, which are represented by shares of a Kazakh financial institution and NBRK notes, was determined based on market prices available on the Kazakhstan Stock Exchange. These financial assets are included in level 1 category.

There were no transfers of financial assets and liabilities between Level 1, 2 and 3 during the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020.

	Fair value as at		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation technique(s) and key input(s)	Significant unobservable input(s)
	31 December 2021	31 December 2020			
Financial assets/ financial liabilities					
1) Amounts due from credit institutions (Note 7)	305,017	1,763,213	Level 2	Discounted cash flow	Future cash flows in tenge discounted using the market rate obtained from available sources
2) Loans to customers (Note 9)	25,920,181	18,697,104	Level 2	Discounted cash flow	Future cash flows in tenge discounted using the market rate obtained from available sources.
3) Borrowings from third parties (Note 12)	17,560,825	14,717,914	Level 2	Discounted cash flow	Future cash flows in tenge discounted using the market rate obtained from available sources.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

20. RISK MANAGEMENT

Introduction

The Company manages risks through a process of ongoing identification, measurement and monitoring, setting risk limits and other measures of internal controls. Process of risk management is critical to the Company's continuing profitability and each individual within the Company is accountable for the risk exposures relating to his or her responsibilities. The Company is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. It is also subject to operating risks.

The independent risk control process does not include business risks such as changes in the environment, technology and industry. They are monitored through the Company's strategic planning process.

Treasury department

The Treasury Department of the Company, together with the Management Board, is responsible for managing the Company's assets and liabilities and the overall financial structure. It is also primarily responsible for the funding and liquidity risks of the Company.

Internal audit

Risk management processes throughout the Company are audited by internal audit, which examines the adequacy of internal control system, conformity of the procedures and the Company's compliance with the procedures. Internal audit discusses its finding of the examinations taken with the Management Board and provides its recommendation to the Board of Directors.

Risk assessment and reporting systems

The Company's risks are measured using a method, which reflects both the expected loss likely to arise in normal circumstances and unexpected losses, which are an estimate of the ultimate actual loss based on statistical models. The models make use of probabilities derived from historical experience, adjusted to reflect the economic environment. The Company also runs worst case scenarios that would arise in the event that extreme events which are unlikely to occur do, in fact, occur.

Monitoring and controlling risks is primarily performed based on limits established by the Company. These limits reflect the business strategy and market environment of the Company as well as the level of risk that the Company is willing to accept, with additional emphasis on selected segments. In addition, the Company monitors and measures the overall risk bearing capacity in relation to the aggregate risk exposure across all risks types and activities. Information compiled from all the businesses is examined and processed in order to analyse, control and early identify risks. This information is presented and explained to the Management Board, the Risk Committee, and the head of each business division. Senior management assesses the appropriateness of the allowance for credit losses on a monthly basis. The Board of Directors receives a comprehensive risk report once a quarter which is designed to provide all the necessary information to assess and conclude on the risks of the Company.

Risk mitigation

As part of its overall risk management, the Company uses derivatives and other instruments to manage exposures resulting from changes in interest rates, foreign currencies, credit risks, and exposures arising from forecasted transactions.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

20. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the Company will incur a loss because its clients or counterparties failed to discharge their contractual obligations. Maximum credit risk is limited to carrying amount of financial instruments, except for secured loans, the information on the value of collateral disclosed in Note 9.

Credit quality by types of financial assets

Financial assets are graded according to the current credit rating they have been issued by an international rating agency or in accordance with the Company's internal rating system. The highest possible rating is BBB. Investment grade financial assets have ratings from AAA to B-.

The following table details the credit ratings of financial assets held by the Company, before any allowance for ECL:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	BBB	BBB-	BB+	BB	B+	B	B-	Credit rating is not assigned	31 December 2021 Total
Cash and cash equivalents, except cash on hand	–	–	756,204	–	356,977	12,828	1,818	4,992	1,132,819
Amounts due from credit institutions	–	–	–	–	301,491	–	–	–	301,491
Financial assets at fair value through profit	–	307,430	–	–	–	–	–	–	307,430
Loans to customers	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	22,116,044	22,116,044
Total		307,430	756,204		658,468	12,828	1,818	22,121,036	23,857,784

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	BBB	BBB-	BB+	BB	B+	B	B-	Credit rating is not assigned	31 December 2020 Total
Cash and cash equivalents, except cash on hand	545	62	50,011	309,058	–	543,409	190	5,797	909,072
Amounts due from credit institutions	–	–	994,336	–	493,603	230,100	–	–	1,718,039
Financial assets at fair value through profit	–	404,989	–	–	–	–	–	–	404,989
Loans to customers	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	16,009,215	16,009,215
Total	545	405,051	1,044,347	309,058	493,603	773,509	190	16,015,012	19,041,315

It is the Company's policy to maintain accurate and consistent risk ratings across the credit portfolio. This facilitates focused management of the applicable risks and the comparison of credit exposures across all lines of products. The rating system is supported by a variety of financial analytics, combined with processed market information to provide the main inputs for the measurement of counterparty risk. All internal risk ratings are tailored to the various categories and are derived in accordance with the Company's rating policy. The attributable risk ratings are assessed and updated regularly.

Collateral

The amount and type of collateral depends on an assessment of the credit risk of the counterparty. In addition, recommendations are introduced on the admissibility of types of collateral and valuation parameters.

Management is monitoring the market value of collateral, requires additional collateral in accordance with the main agreement and monitors the market value of collateral obtained during the review of the availability of provision for impairment.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

20. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Impairment assessment

The Company measures ECL considering the risk of default over the maximum contractual period (including extension options) over which the entity is exposed to credit risk and not a longer period, even if contact extension or renewal is common business practice.

The measurement of ECL is based on probability weighted average credit loss. In relation to the assessment of whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk it can be necessary to perform the assessment on a collective basis.

When ECL are measured on a collective basis, the financial instruments are grouped on the basis of shared risk characteristics. The groupings are reviewed on a regular basis to ensure that each group is comprised of homogenous exposures.

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Unimpaired financial assets		Impaired financial assets		Total as at 31 December 2021
	Gross carrying amount of assets	Amount of allowance for expected credit losses	Gross carrying amount of assets	Amount of allowance for expected credit losses	
Cash and cash equivalents	1,143,737	(207)	–	–	1,143,530
Amounts due from credit institutions	303,890	(2,399)	–	–	301,491
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	307,430	–	–	–	307,430
Loans to customers	22,486,526	(754,980)	1,244,552	(860,054)	22,116,044

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Unimpaired financial assets		Impaired financial assets		Total as at 31 December 2020
	Gross carrying amount of assets	Amount of allowance for expected credit losses	Gross carrying amount of assets	Amount of allowance for expected credit losses	
Cash and cash equivalents	935,585	(120)	–	–	935,465
Amounts due from credit institutions	1,734,911	(16,872)	–	–	1,718,039
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	409,895	–	–	–	409,895
Loans to customers	16,123,577	(709,641)	1,268,528	(673,249)	16,009,215

Geographical concentration

The assets and liabilities management committee controls over the risk associated with changes in legislation and assesses its impact on the Company.

The geographic concentration of assets and liabilities indicated in the following table:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Kazakhstan	OECD countries*	Total as at 31 December 2021
Financial assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	1,143,731	–	1,143,731
Amounts due from credit institutions	301,491	–	301,491
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	307,430	–	307,430
Loans to customers	22,116,044	–	22,116,044
Total financial assets	23,868,696	–	23,868,696
Financial liabilities			
Borrowings from third parties	2,812,192	13,970,766	16,782,959
Total financial liabilities	2,812,192	13,970,766	16,782,959

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

20. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Kazakhstan	OECD countries*	Total as at 31 December 2020
Financial assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	935,465	–	935,465
Amounts due from credit institutions	1,718,039	–	1,718,039
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	409,895	–	409,895
Loans to customers	16,009,215	–	16,009,215
Total financial assets	19,072,614	–	19,072,614
Financial liabilities			
Borrowings from third parties	1,041,657	12,754,229	13,795,886
Total financial liabilities	1,041,657	12,754,229	13,795,886

*OECD countries – members of the Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development.

Liquidity risk and funding management

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its payment obligations when they fall due under normal and stress circumstances. The Management controls this risk by means of maturity analysis, determining the Company's strategy for the next financial period. This incorporates an assessment of expected cash flows and the availability of high-grade collateral which could be used to secure additional funding if required.

The Company maintains a portfolio of highly marketable and diverse assets that can be easily liquidated in the event of an unforeseen interruption of cash flow.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)**

20. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Liquidity risk and funding management (continued)

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Average % rate	Less than 1 month/ on demand	Less than 3 months	3 to 12 months	1 to 5 years	31 December 2021 Total
Interest bearing financial assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	9.03%	731,725	–	–	–	731,725
Amounts due from credit institutions	10.00%	–	–	301,491	–	301,491
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	9.50%	307,430	–	–	–	307,430
Loans to customers	33.37%	143,434	235,663	5,169,427	16,567,520	22,116,044
Total interest bearing financial assets		1,182,589	235,663	5,470,918	16,567,520	23,456,690
Non-interest bearing financial assets						
Cash and cash equivalents		411,805	–	–	–	411,805
Total non-interest bearing financial assets		411,805	–	–	–	411,805
Total financial assets		1,594,394	235,663	5,470,918	16,567,520	23,868,495
Interest-bearing financial liabilities						
Borrowings from third parties	18.39%	324,672	–	4,332,638	12,125,649	16,782,959
Total interest-bearing financial liabilities		324,672	–	4,332,638	12,125,649	16,782,959
Total financial liabilities						
Difference between financial assets and financial liabilities		1,269,722	235,663	1,138,280	4,441,871	7,085,536
Difference between interest bearing financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities		857,917	235,663	1,138,280	4,441,871	6,673,731
Difference between interest bearing financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities, cumulative total		857,917	1,093,580	2,231,860	6,673,731	
Difference between interest bearing financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities, in % of total financial assets, cumulative total		3.59%	4.58%	9.35%	27.96%	

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)**

20. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Liquidity risk and funding management (continued)

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Average % rate	Less than 1 month/ on demand	Less than 3 months	3 to 12 months	1 to 5 years	31 December 2020 Total
Interest-bearing financial assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	4.25%	519,860	–	–	–	519,860
Amounts due from credit institutions	11.09%	–	–	1,487,939	230,100	1,718,039
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	8.81%	404,989	–	–	–	404,989
Loans to customers	33.48%	87,362	245,182	4,886,289	10,790,382	16,009,215
Total interest-bearing financial assets		1,012,211	245,182	6,374,228	11,020,482	18,652,103
Non-interest bearing financial assets						
Cash and cash equivalents		415,605	–	–	–	415,605
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		–	4,906	–	–	4,906
Total non-interest bearing financial assets		415,605	4,906	–	–	420,511
Total financial assets		1,427,816	250,088	6,374,228	11,020,482	19,072,614
Interest-bearing financial liabilities						
Borrowings from third parties	18.83%	233,752	1,099,893	2,355,397	10,106,844	13,795,886
Total interest-bearing financial liabilities		233,752	1,099,893	2,355,397	10,106,844	13,795,886
Total financial liabilities		233,752	1,099,893	2,355,397	10,106,844	13,795,886
Difference between financial assets and financial liabilities		1,194,064	(849,805)	4,018,831	913,638	5,276,728
Difference between interest bearing financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities		778,481	(854,711)	4,018,831	913,638	4,856,239
Difference between interest bearing financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities, cumulative total		778,481	(76,230)	3,942,601	4,856,239	
Difference between interest bearing financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities, in percent of total financial assets, cumulative total		4.08%	(0.40%)	20.67%	25.46%	

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

20. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Liquidity risk and funding management (continued)

The following table represents the Company's financial liabilities as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 in the context of time left to maturity based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations.

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Less than 3 months	3 months to 1 year	From 1 to 5 years	31 December 2021 Total
Borrowings from third parties	1,885,913	8,223,633	9,699,439	19,808,985
Total	1,885,913	8,223,633	9,699,439	19,808,985

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Less than 3 months	3 months to 1 year	From 1 to 5 years	31 December 2020 Total
Borrowings from third parties	2,388,739	7,232,746	6,553,399	16,174,884
Total	2,388,739	7,232,746	6,553,399	16,174,884

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market variables such as interest rates, foreign exchanges and equity prices. The market risk is managed and monitored based on sensitivity analysis. The Company does not have significant concentration of market risk, except for foreign currency concentration.

The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk as the interest rates on financial assets and liabilities are fixed.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Company had significant exposure at 31 December 2021 and 2020 on its non-trading monetary assets and liabilities and its forecasted cash flows. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against the tenge, with all other variables held constant on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (due to the fair value of currency sensitive non-trading monetary assets and liabilities). All other variables are held constant.

Financial assets and liabilities of the Company in terms of currency as at 31 December 2021:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Tenge	US Dollar	Total
Financial assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	793,109	350,421	1,143,530
Amounts due from credit institutions	301,491	–	301,491
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	307,430	–	307,430
Loans to customers	22,116,044	–	22,116,044
Total financial assets	23,518,074	350,421	23,868,495
Financial liabilities			
Borrowings from third parties	16,782,959	–	16,782,959
Total financial liabilities	16,782,959	–	16,782,959
Open position	6,796,290	350,421	7,146,711

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

20. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Currency risk (continued)

Financial assets and liabilities of the Company in terms of currency as at 31 December 2020 were denominated in tenge.

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	Tenge	US Dollar	Total
Financial assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	728,310	207,155	935,465
Amounts due from credit institutions	1,718,039	–	1,718,039
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	409,895	–	409,895
Loans to customers	16,009,215	–	16,009,215
Total financial assets	18,865,459	207,155	19,072,614
Financial liabilities			
Borrowings from third parties	13,795,886	–	13,795,886
Total financial liabilities	13,795,886	–	13,795,886
Open position	5,069,573	207,155	5,276,728

Sensitivity analysis of the currency market

The effect on equity does not differ from the effect on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase. An equivalent decrease in each of the below currencies against the tenge would have resulted in an equivalent but opposite impact.

The Company's exposure to the risk of exchange rate fluctuations of foreign currency for the year ended 31 December are presented in the following table:

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	2021		2020	
	Change in exchange rate in %	Impact on income before tax expense	Change in exchange rate in %	Impact on income before tax expense
Currency				
US Dollar	20%	70,084	20%	41,431
US Dollar	-20%	(70,084)	-20%	(41,431)

Risk of early repayment

Risk of early repayment is the risk that the Company will incur a financial loss because its customers and counterparties repay or request repayment earlier or later than expected, such as fixed rate loans when interest rates fall.

Management of the Company believes that creditors will not request early repayment of loans and borrowers will not make earliest repayments, which may impact significantly on Company's net income. This assumption is based on historical data from two previous financial years.

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems failure, human error, fraud or external events. When controls fail to perform, operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications, or lead to financial loss. The Company cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks, but a control framework and monitoring and responding to potential risks could be effective tools to manage the risks. Control system should include effective segregation of duties, access, authorisation and reconciliation procedures, staff trainings and assessment processes, including the use of internal audit. Operational Risks Manager and Compliance Officer under Legal Department together with the Management Board are responsible for managing of operational risks inherent to the Company's products, activities, procedures and systems. Within scope of intervention, Compliance Officer monitors the consistency and effectiveness of the control of the Risk of non-compliance in the Company.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

20. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument can change due to changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual security or its issuer or factors affecting all securities traded in the market. The Company is exposed to price risk due to general and specific market fluctuations on its products.

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	2021		2020	
	Increase of price on equity securities for 10%	Increase of price on equity securities for 10%	Increase of price on equity securities for 10%	Decrease of price on equity securities for 10%
Impact on profit or loss before corporate income tax	–	–	491	(491)
Total	–	–	491	(491)

21. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company maintains an active management of capital base to cover the risks inherent in the business. The Company's sufficiency of capital is monitored using, amongst other measures, norms established by the legislation of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

The main object of capital management for Company is to provide the Company's compliance to external requirements in terms of capital and support of high credit rate and norms of capital sufficiency required for its activity.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it according to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities. There have been no changes in the objectives, policies and processes of capital management from prior year; however the Board of Directors pays constant attention to this issue.

In accordance with the effective capital requirements, set by the NBRK, the Company must maintain capital adequacy ratio (k1) not lower than 0.1, maximum risk per borrower (k2) not greater than 0.25 and leverage ratio (k3) not greater than 10.

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, the capital adequacy ratio exceeds the statutory minimum: k1 – 0.327 and 0.315; k2 – 0.006 and 0.008 and k3 – 2.113 and 2.215, respectively.

22. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

In accordance with IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures, parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial or operational decisions. In considering each possible related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the relationship, not merely the legal form.

Related parties may enter into transactions which unrelated parties might not, and transactions between related parties may not be effected on the same terms, conditions and amounts as transactions between unrelated parties.

Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties

Related party transactions were made on terms agreed between the parties, which are not necessarily carried out on market terms. For the year ended 31 December 2021 and 2020, the Company has not recorded any impairment of loans to customers relating to amounts owed by related parties.

MICROFINANCE ORGANIZATION ARNUR CREDIT LLP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONTINUED)

22. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES (CONTINUED)

Such assessment is carried out each financial year through examining the financial position of a related party and the market in which it operates.

<i>In thousands of tenge</i>	31 December 2021 and for the year then ended		31 December 2020 and for the year then ended	
	Key management personnel of the Company	Total by category according to financial statements	Key management personnel of the Company	Total by category according to financial statements
Loans to customers	933	22,116,044	1,420	16,009,215
Interest income on loans to customers	9	6,765,404	310	5,879,796

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020, key management personnel consist of the chairwoman, deputies of the chairwoman, chief accountant of the Company, total of 4 and 5 persons, respectively.

Total compensation to key management personnel included in Personnel expenses in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income is 49,326 thousand tenge for the year ended 31 December 2021 (2020: 45,182 thousand tenge). The remuneration of key management personnel includes salaries and other short-term payments in accordance with the internal regulations of the Company.

23. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

Transfer of share in capital

In January 2022, ASN Novib Mikro kredietfonds fund, managed by Triple Jump B.V. transferred his share to his sub-fund ASN Mikro kredietpool at the rate of 17.50%.

Borrowings from third parties

In January 2022, the Company repaid loans in the amount of 306,200 thousand tenge and received loans in the total amount of 2,299,650 thousand tenge from financial institutions.

Issue of debt securities

In February 2022, the Company's bonds were included in the official list on the KASE.

The situation with the new variant of coronavirus omicron

Since November 2021, the spread of a more contagious strain of Covid-19 omicron (hereinafter referred to as "omicron") begun in the United States and Western Europe. According to preliminary results from a World Health Organization (WHO) study, compared to other options of concern, the omicron option increases the risk of re-infection with the coronavirus. WHO recommends that countries continue to take effective epidemic control measures to reduce the overall spread of Covid-19, conduct risk assessments and expand the capacity of public health structures.

In January 2022, the growth rate of the number of people infected with coronavirus remains significant in Kazakhstan and around the world. The vaccination of the population is continued in the Republic of Kazakhstan: both its own two-component coronavirus vaccine and vaccines from other manufacturers are used. As at reporting date more than 9.1 million people in the Republic of Kazakhstan were vaccinated with two components and more than 9.4 million people with one component out of the total number of citizens.

The management continues to take preventive measures to minimize the spread of Covid-19 infection among its employees.

24. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE (CONTINUED)

State of emergency due to protests in Kazakhstan

On 2 January 2022 rallies were held in the Mangistau region against a sharp increase in the price of liquefied gas, which later turned into mass protests across the country with economic and political demands. On 4 and 5 January 2022 protesters clashed with law enforcement officers in Almaty, which resulted in damage to public and private property, looting and other crimes.

To ensure order and normalize the situation in the country, the President of the Republic of Kazakhstan introduced a State of Emergency for the period from 5 January to 19 January 2022 throughout the territory of Kazakhstan, and also received assistance from countries that are members of the Collective Security Treaty Organization. The measures taken by the President included the imposition of a curfew, strengthening measures to protect especially important state and strategic facilities, as well as facilities that ensure the vital activity of the population and the functioning of transport, the imposition of restrictions on movement, holding meetings and rallies, and other measures aimed at ensuring the safety of the population.

As at the date of issue of the financial statements, management assessed the impact of these events on the Company's operations and financial results and concluded that the state of emergency due to the protests in Kazakhstan had no impact on the Company's financial statements.

The situation in Ukraine and sanctions against the Russian Federation

On 24 February 2022, the Russian Federation began hostilities on the territory of Ukraine. During the hostilities of the units of the Russian armed forces, attacks were carried out on the military infrastructure of Ukraine, aviation, air defense facilities and military airfields, and some settlements and cities of Ukraine were blocked. In Ukraine, a state of emergency was introduced, the evacuation of the civilian population of Ukraine began in the direction of countries near and far abroad. The actions of the Russian Federation were strongly condemned by most countries of the world community, international organizations and led to new sanctions against the Russian Federation. On 26 February 2022, the leaders of France, Germany, Italy, Great Britain, Canada and the United States issued a joint statement on further restrictive economic measures against Russia. In particular, these measures include the exclusion of certain Russian banks from the SWIFT messaging system (worldwide interbank financial communication channel), the introduction of restrictive measures against the Central Bank of Russia, certain commercial banks and Russian officials, the imposition of a ban on the export of certain goods and technologies, and as well as a ban on the provision of related insurance services. Against the backdrop of the situation around Ukraine and increased geopolitical risks, volatility in the financial markets has risen sharply, and energy prices have risen.

Due to the fact that the imposition of sanctions against the Russian Federation has an indirect impact on the economy of the Republic of Kazakhstan, this was reflected in the change in the exchange rate of the tenge. In order to ease the pressure on the tenge, the National Bank of Kazakhstan conducts foreign exchange interventions to "reduce the unreasonable impact of excessive fluctuations of the ruble on the tenge" As at the date of signing of these financial statements, the exchange rate of the tenge against the US dollar is 466.31 tenge.